
 

MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
64th LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Call to Order: Chair Nancy Ballance, on March 16, 2015 at 8:30 A.M., in Room 102
Capitol

ROLL CALL

Members Present:
Rep. Nancy Ballance, Chair (R)
Rep. Randy Brodehl (R)
Rep. Tom Burnett (R)
Rep. Mike Cuffe (R)
Rep. Kimberly Dudik (D)
Rep. Ron Ehli (R)
Rep. Janet Ellis (D)
Rep. Carl Glimm (R)
Rep. Dave Hagstrom (R)
Rep. Roy Hollandsworth (R)
Rep. Kenneth Holmlund (R)
Rep. Kelly McCarthy (D)
Rep. Rae Peppers (D)
Rep. Mitch Tropila (D)
Rep. Brad Tschida (R)
Rep. Tom Woods (D)

Members Excused:   Rep. Pat Noonan, Vice Chair (D)
                                   Rep. Ryan Osmundson, Vice Chair (R)
                                   Rep. Donald W. Jones (R)
                                   Rep. Robert (Bob) Mehlhoff (D)

Members Absent:     None

Staff Present:   Katya Grover, Committee Secretary
                   Julie Johnson, Legislative Branch
                  Joe Triem, Legislative Branch

Audio Committees:  These minutes are in outline form only. They provide a list of participants
and a record of official action taken by the committee.  The link to the audio recording of the
meeting is available on the Legislative Branch website.

Committee Business Summary:
Hearing & Date Posted:  HB 13, 3/11/2015; HB 14, 3/11/2015; HB 5, 3/11/2015
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00:00:01 Chair Ballance

HEARING ON HB 13

Opening Statement by Sponsor: 
00:02:54 Rep. Kathy Swanson (D), HD 77, opened the hearing on HB 13, State Employee

Pay Plan.

Proponents' Testimony: 
00:07:30 Sheila Hogan, Director, Department of Administration (DOA)
00:11:35 Adam Schafer, Senior Advisor, Director of Community Engagement, Governor's

Office
00:13:48 Clayton Christian, Commissioner of Higher Education, Montana University

System (MUS) 
00:15:57 Rich Aarsted, Montana Education Association-Montana Federation of Teachers

(MEA-MFT)
00:17:06 Cathy Burwell, Chief Executive Officer, Helena Area Chamber of Commerce

(COC)
00:19:18 Linda McCulloch, Montana Secretary of State 
00:19:54 Madalyn Quinlan, Chief of Staff, Office of Public Instruction (OPI)
00:20:42 Christi Jacobsen, Administrator, Department of Justice (DOJ)
00:21:13 Greg Kegel, Montana State University-Northern (MSU-Northern) 
00:23:28 Mary North-Abbott, Montana Tech
00:24:18 Beth Weatherby, Montana State University-Western (MSU-Western) 
00:25:49 Mike Hopkins, Associated Students of Montana State University (ASMSU)
00:26:33 Haocheng Wang, Associated Students of University of Montana (ASUM)
00:27:34 Lisa Tucker, Montana Public Employee's Association (MPEA)  
00:28:58 Kevin Bock, Montana Education Association-Montana Federation of Teachers

(MEA-MFT), Montana Public Employee's Association (MPEA)  
00:30:28 Renne't Sarbu, self 
00:32:11 Nicole Thuotte, Financial Specialist, Office of Public Instruction (OPI)
00:34:29 Quint Nyman, Montana Public Employees' Association (MPEA)
00:36:40 Tim Twardoski, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees

(AFSCME) 
00:37:41 Rep. Dunwell, HD 84
EXHIBIT(aph54a01)

00:39:38 Jay Reardon, Laborers Local 1686 
00:40:21 Al Ekblad, Montana AFL-CIO
00:41:28 Rep. Noonan arrived.
00:41:30 Carl Garcia, self 
00:42:26 Kyle Herrin, Montana State Prison (MSP)  

Opponents' Testimony:  None

Informational Testimony: 
00:43:29 Amy Sassano, Deputy Director, Office of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP) 
00:43:58 Mike Manion, Chief Labor Negotiator, Department of Administration (DOA) 
00:44:20 Anjenette Schafer, Administrator, State Human Resources Division, Department

of Administration (DOA)
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00:44:44 Bonnie Shoemaker, State Human Resources Division, Department of
Administration (DOA) 

00:45:03 Kris Wilkinson, Legislative Fiscal Division (LFD)

Questions from Committee Members and Responses: 
00:45:19 Rep. Tropila
00:46:07 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:47:04 Rep. Tropila
00:47:12 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:47:35 Rep. Noonan
00:48:35 Amy Sassano, OBPP
EXHIBIT(aph54a02)

00:51:17 Rep. Brodehl
00:51:40 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:52:01 Rep. Brodehl
00:52:17 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:52:33 Rep. Brodehl
00:52:41 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:52:46 Rep. Brodehl
00:52:57 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:53:03 Rep. Brodehl
00:53:31 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:53:56 Rep. Brodehl
00:54:10 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:54:15 Rep. Ehli
00:54:41 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:54:45 Rep. Ehli
00:54:51 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:54:56 Rep. Ehli
00:55:12 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:55:33 Rep. Ehli
00:55:40 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:56:01 Rep. Cuffe
00:57:05 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:57:10 Rep. Cuffe
00:57:14 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:57:23 Rep. Cuffe
00:57:43 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:57:52 Rep. Cuffe
00:58:08 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:58:13 Rep. Cuffe
00:58:26 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:58:54 Rep. Cuffe
00:59:16 Amy Sassano, OBPP
00:59:27 Chair Ballance
00:59:38 Rep. Cuffe
00:59:46 Chair Ballance
00:59:55 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:00:00 Rep. Cuffe
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01:00:13 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:00:14 Rep. Cuffe
01:00:33 Rep. Noonan
01:02:10 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:03:29 Rep. Brodehl
01:03:51 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:03:57 Rep. Brodehl
01:04:11 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:04:20 Rep. Brodehl
01:04:44 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:05:12 Rep. Brodehl
01:05:58 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:06:04 Rep. Brodehl
01:06:20 Rep. Glimm
01:07:21 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:08:23 Rep. Glimm
01:08:48 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:09:24 Rep. Glimm
01:10:24 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:11:03 Rep. Dudik
01:11:22 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:12:41 Rep. Dudik
01:12:44 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:13:14 Rep. Woods
01:13:50 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:13:52 Rep. Woods
01:14:33 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:15:23 Rep. Woods
01:15:39 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:15:45 Rep. Dudik
01:16:38 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:17:09 Rep. Tschida
01:17:42 Sheila Hogan, Director, DOA 
01:17:55 Marilyn Bartlett, Administrator, Health Care & Benefits Division, Department of

Administration (DOA) 
01:18:21 Rep. Tschida 
01:18:26 Marilyn Bartlett, DOA 
01:18:52 Rep. Tschida
01:18:56 Marilyn Bartlett, DOA 
01:19:00 Rep. Tschida
01:19:05 Marilyn Bartlett, DOA 
01:19:19 Rep. Tschida
01:19:55 Marilyn Bartlett, DOA 
01:20:18 Rep. Dudik
01:20:45 Mike Manion, DOA
01:22:11 Rep. McCarthy
01:22:50 Mike Manion, DOA
01:23:51 Rep. McCarthy
01:24:29 Mike Manion, DOA
01:24:39 Amy Sassano, OBPP
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01:24:59 Rep. Burnett
01:25:44 Mike Manion, DOA
01:25:48 Rep. Burnett
01:26:26 Mike Manion, DOA
01:27:14 Rep. Burnett
01:27:21 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:27:50 Rep. Burnett
01:28:48 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:29:02 Rep. Ehli
01:29:58 Mike Manion, DOA
01:30:17 Rep. Ehli
01:30:44 Mike Manion, DOA
01:31:24 Rep. Ehli
01:31:57 Rep. Tropila
01:32:52 Chair Ballance
01:33:06 Rep. Dudik
01:33:31 Kyle Herrin, MSP 
01:34:06 Rep. Dudik
01:34:48 Sheila Hogan, DOA
01:34:55 Rep. Dudik
01:35:41 Mike Manion, DOA
01:35:47 Rep. Tschida
01:36:25 Sheila Hogan, DOA
01:36:43 Rep. Tschida
01:37:01 Sheila Hogan, DOA
01:37:27 Rep. Glimm
01:38:04 Mike Manion, DOA
01:38:14 Rep. Glimm
01:39:20 Mike Manion, DOA
01:39:39 Rep. Glimm
01:40:28 Rep. Brodehl
01:41:18 Mike Manion, DOA
01:41:26 Rep. Dudik
01:41:59 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:43:47 Rep. Dudik
01:43:56 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:44:04 Rep. Cuffe
01:46:04 Chair Ballance
01:47:01 Rep. Cuffe
01:47:26 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:47:57 Rep. Noonan
01:49:11 Amy Sassano, OBPP
01:49:45 Chair Ballance
01:50:12 Mike Manion, DOA
01:50:15 Chair Ballance
01:50:40 Mike Manion, DOA
01:50:53 Chair Ballance
01:50:58 Rep. Tropila
01:51:30 Quint Nyman, MPEA
01:52:18 Rep. Hagstrom
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01:53:11 Kyle Herrin, MSP 
01:53:14 Rep. Hagstrom
01:53:19 Kyle Herrin, MSP
01:53:29 Rep. Burnett
01:54:17 Adam Schafer, Governor's Office
01:54:36 Marilyn Bartlett, DOA 
01:54:51 Rep. Burnett
01:54:55 Marilyn Bartlett, DOA 
01:55:42 Rep. Woods
01:56:06 Clayton Christian, MUS
01:56:18 Rep. Woods
01:56:29 Clayton Christian, MUS
01:57:20 Rep. Woods
01:57:45 Clayton Christian, MUS
01:58:37 Rep. Woods
01:58:55 Clayton Christian, MUS
02:00:08 Chair Ballance
02:00:53 Clayton Christian, MUS
02:02:00 Chair Ballance
02:02:46 Sheila Hogan, Director, DOA
02:03:07 Amy Sassano, OBPP
02:03:20 Chair Ballance
02:03:41 Amy Sassano, OBPP
02:04:22 Chair Ballance
02:05:39 Amy Sassano, OBPP
02:07:29 Chair Ballance

Closing by Sponsor: 
02:07:47 Rep.  Swanson

02:08:45 Chair Ballance
02:09:31 Rep. Ellis
02:09:44 Chair Ballance
02:10:23 Rep. Ellis
02:10:35 Chair Ballance
02:10:43 Rep. Noonan
EXHIBIT(aph54a03)

02:11:07 Chair Ballance

02:20:56 Recessed
02:29:39 Reconvened. Rep. Osmundson, Rep. Jones were not present.

HEARING ON HB 14

Opening Statement by Sponsor: 
02:29:42 Rep. Kelly McCarthy (D), HD 49, opened the hearing on HB 14, Creating

broadband development fund through bonding.
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02:34:06 Chair Ballance
02:34:27 Rep. McCarthy

Proponents' Testimony: 
02:43:05 Dan Lloyd, Business Development Specialist, Montana Governor's Office of

Economic Development (GOED)
02:46:58 Geoff Feiss, Montana Telecommunications Association (MTA) 
02:51:01 Haocheng Wang, Associated Students of University of Montana (ASUM)
02:52:31 Mike Hopkins, Associated Students of Montana State University (ASMSU)
02:53:14 Bonnie Lorang, Montana Independent Telecommunications Systems (MITS)
02:55:33 Rob Ferris, Vision Net, Inc.
02:57:20 Mark Baker, Charter Communications
03:08:47 Aidan Myhre, AT&T
03:11:14 Nanette Gilbertson, Montana Library Association (MLA) 
03:12:26 Jennie Stapp, Librarian, Montana State Library (MSL)
03:13:37 David Fine, Bozeman Department of Economic Development (DED)
03:16:13 Brian Obert, Montana Business Assistance Connection (MBAC)
03:19:31 David Nielsen, Montana League of Cities and Towns (MLCT)
03:20:35 Jim Ahrens, Montana Hospitals Association (MHA)

Opponents' Testimony:  None

Informational Testimony: 
03:22:46 Cathy Duncan, Legislative Fiscal Division (LFD)
03:23:17 Christine Hultin-Brus, Budget Analyst, Office of Budget and Program Planning

(OBPP)

Questions from Committee Members and Responses: 
03:23:44 Rep. Cuffe
03:23:47 Chair Ballance
03:24:22 Rep. Cuffe
03:25:12 Rep. McCarthy
03:25:31 Geoff Feiss, MTA
03:25:57 Rep. Cuffe
03:26:09 Rep. Brodehl
03:26:41 Dan Lloyd, GOED
03:27:25 Rep. Brodehl
03:28:39 Dan Lloyd, GOED
03:29:02 Rep. Brodehl
03:29:16 Dan Lloyd, GOED
03:29:30 Rep. Brodehl
03:30:52 Dan Lloyd, GOED
03:32:10 Rep. Brodehl
03:32:22 Dan Lloyd, GOED
03:32:47 Rep. Noonan
03:33:30 Rep. Holmlund
03:34:23 Rep. McCarthy
03:35:11 Rep. Tschida
03:35:32 Rep. McCarthy
03:36:41 Rep. Tschida
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03:37:18 Dan Lloyd, GOED
03:37:35 Rep. Tschida
03:37:53 Rep. McCarthy
03:38:08 Rep. Tschida
03:38:25 Rep. McCarthy
03:40:11 Rep. Tschida
03:40:59 Rep. McCarthy
03:43:08 Chair Ballance
03:44:03 Geoff Feiss, MTA
03:44:50 Chair Ballance
03:45:38 Geoff Feiss, MTA
03:46:27 Chair Ballance
03:47:04 Dan Lloyd, GOED
03:48:15 Chair Ballance
03:48:28 Dan Lloyd, GOED

Closing by Sponsor: 
03:48:41 Rep. McCarthy

03:52:48 Chair Ballance

03:52:54 Recessed

Audio committee minutes for the afternoon session continue on a separate page. 

00:00:01 Reconvened

00:00:03 Chair Ballance

HEARING ON HB 5

Opening Statement by Sponsor: 
00:00:25 Rep. Jeffrey Welborn (R), HD 72, opened the hearing on HB 5, Provide for

infrastructure development.

00:03:17 Chair Ballance

Proponents' Testimony: 
00:04:03 Dan Villa, Budget Director, Office of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP)
00:04:08 Chair Ballance
00:04:26 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
00:04:46 Chair Ballance
00:05:07 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
EXHIBIT(aph54a04) 

00:05:39 John Tubbs, Director, Department of Natural Resources and Conservation
(DNRC) 

00:06:02 Chair Ballance
00:06:11 John Tubbs, DNRC
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00:06:39 Meg O'Leary, Director, Department of Commerce (COM) 
00:07:34 Chair Ballance
00:07:48 Sheila Hogan, Director, Department of Administration (DOA)
00:09:41 Sen. Ankney
00:11:32 Robert Dobell, Superintendent, Three Forks Public Schools 
00:12:44 Chair Ballance
00:13:05 Joann Wallenburn, Clearwater Resource Council (CRC)
00:14:35 Chair Ballance
00:14:43 Rep. McCarthy
00:16:46 Chair Ballance
00:17:16 J.D. Lynch, Montana Building and Construction Trades and Teamster's Union
00:17:42 Terry Lamping, East Clark Street Water and Sewer Board
00:19:02 John Doyle, Crow Tribe
00:19:25 Don Feist, South Wind Water and Sewer District 
EXHIBIT(aph54a05)   

00:20:03 Cathy Burwell, Helena Area Chamber of Commerce (COC)
00:20:34 Ryan Rittal, Fallon County Water and Sewer District 
00:21:07 Lyle Meeks, self 
EXHIBIT(aph54a06) 

00:22:05 Jim Hart, Commissioner, Madison County 
00:23:51 Clayton Christian, Commissioner of Higher Education, Montana University

System (MUS) 
00:24:46 Patrick Johnson, self 
00:26:39 Chris Cavazos, Montana AFL-CIO 
EXHIBIT(aph54a07) 

00:27:15 Crystal Wong Shors, President, Montana Historical Society (MHS) 
00:28:07 Dave Schultz, Director, Public Works, Butte-Silver Bow County
00:28:42 Gary Giem, Ruby Valley Conservation District (RVCD) 
00:29:18 Rich Bruner, First Interstate Bank 
00:34:14 Paul Tuss, Montana Economic Developers Association (MEDA)
00:35:38 Michele Turville, Bear Paw Development 
00:37:23 Paul Montgomery, Montgomery Engineering 
00:38:26 George Kirkwood, White Sulfur Springs  
00:38:51 Linda Reksten, Polson School District
00:40:13 Tom Erskine, Interstate Engineering 
EXHIBIT(aph54a08)

00:41:02 Matt Kleinsasser, Superintendent, Rosebud Public Schools 
00:42:17 Haocheng Wang, Associated Students of the University of Montana (ASUM) 
00:43:24 Mike Hopkins, Montana Associated Students (MAS) 
00:46:38 Michael Sugarman, Foy's Lakeside Estates Water and Sewer District 
00:48:48 John Crowley, Bitterroot Irrigation District 
EXHIBIT(aph54a09)

00:50:55 Paul Parson, Trout Unlimited 
00:51:48 Ted Dodge, Upper Clark Fork River Basin and Upper Jefferson River Watershed

Basin 
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00:53:17 James Brower, Lower Yellowstone Irrigation Project
EXHIBIT(aph54a10)

00:57:41 Rick DeMarinis, CTA Architects Engineers
01:00:08 Sandy Kust, Huntley Project 
01:01:06 Jeff Ashley, City of Glascow and Town of Hot Springs 
01:02:59 Bryce Christiaens, Montana Biological Weed Control Coordination Project 
EXHIBIT(aph54a11)

01:04:45 Nicole Olmstead, Gallatin County Compliance Department 
01:07:30 Susan Clanton, Fair-Mont-Egan School 
01:08:36 Jane Weber, Board of Cascade County Commissioners 
EXHIBIT(aph54a12)

01:10:13 Chris Stephens, Tri-County Water District 
01:10:46 Monty Sealey, Central Montana Regional Water Authority (CMRWA)
01:12:15 Richard Anderson, Mayer, City of Fromberg 
01:14:09 Russ Anderson, Fort Peck Irrigation Project, Huntley Irrigation District, Pondera

County Canal and Reservoir Company, Pondera Conservation District,
Greenfields Irrigation District and Missoula Irrigation District 

01:16:04 Mark Flatav, Superintendent, Kalispell Public Schools
01:17:26 Nick Salmon, CTA Architects Engineers
01:21:00 Tom Javins, Self 
01:23:10 Jodie Campbell, Town of Cascade 
01:23:54 Keith Allen, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW)
01:24:24 George Golie, Montana Wildlife Federation (MWF)
01:26:16 Clayton Elliot, Montana Wilderness Association (MWA) 
01:26:42 John Anderson, Fergus County
01:29:00 Larry Watson, Gallatin County 
01:31:08 John Baucus, Montana Historical Society Heritage Center (MHS)
01:33:52 Todd Mitchell, Yellowstone Boys and Girls Ranch (YBGR) 
01:35:34 Mike Murphy, Montana Water Resources Association (MWRA) 
01:37:1 Chair Ballance
01:37:37 Denise King, Montana Historical Society (MHS) 
01:41:12 Chair Ballance
01:42:21 Paul Kronebusch, Pondera County Conservation District, Pondera County Canal

and Reservoir Company
01:43:30 Jodie Campbell, Town of Cascade 
EXHIBIT(aph54a13)

01:44:56 Joy Novota, Town of Westby
01:47:10 Joel Pilcher, Town of Denton
01:47:57 Ken Elliott, Wolfpoint Green, LLC
01:49:12 Gail Cicon, Liberty County Conservation District
EXHIBIT(aph54a14)  
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01:50:23 Shawn Higley, Pondera County Conservation District, Helena Valley Irrigation
District, Lower Musselshell County Conservation District, Toston Irrigation
District, Lower Yellowstone Irrigation Project, Glen Lake Irrigation District, Clinton
Irrigation District and Broadwater County 

EXHIBIT(aph54a15)

01:51:41 Caryn Miske, Flathead Basin Commission
01:52:48 Teresa Stroebe, School District 2
01:54:11 Greg Chilcott, Commissioner, Ravalli County
01:55:16 Scot McDowell, Anderson School District
01:57:05 Bob Pasha, County Commissioner, Choteau County 
01:57:33 Bill Wallace, County Commissioner, Sweetgrass County
01:58:58 John Grewell, County Commissioner, Carbon County 
01:59:47 Kathy McGowan, Town of Flaxville 
EXHIBIT(aph54a16)

02:01:08 Krista Lee, Dry Prairie Regional Water Authority (DPRWA) 
02:01:39 Jeff Tiberi, Montana Association of Conservation Districts (MACD) 
02:02:02 Wade DeBoo, TD&H Engineering 
02:03:17 Erik Burke, Montana Education Association-Montana Federation of Teachers

(MEA-MFT)
02:04:01 Bonnie Lorang, Montana Independent Telecommunications System (MITS) 
02:06:04 Ed Bartlett, Montana Chamber of Commerce (COC)
02:07:0 Chair Ballance
02:07:12 Ed Bartlett, COC 
02:07:18 Ed Jasmin, Montana Historical Society (MHS) 
02:08:02 Melissa Lewis, City of Shelby  
02:08:36 John Esp, Executive Director, Montana Association of Counties (MACo)
02:09:36 Leonard Wortman, Commissioner, Jefferson County
02:10:09 Daniel McGee, McKinstry Co.
02:11:01 Carl McLaughlin, Sewer Operator, Judith Gap
02:11:39 Amy Seaman, Montana Audobon 
02:12:58 Glen McFarlane, Yellowstone Boys and Girls Ranch
02:14:12 Steve Wade, North Central Montana Regional Water Authority (NCMRWA)
02:15:11 David Nielsen, Montana League of Cities and Towns (MLCT)
02:15:54 Chair Ballance

02:17:07 Recessed
02:26:20 Reconvened

Opponents' Testimony:  None

Informational Testimony: 
02:26:59 Mark Bostrom , Administrator, Department of Natural Resources and

Conservation (DNRC) 
02:28:23 Russ Katherman, Department of Administration (DOA)
02:29:07 Jeff Hagener, Director, Department of Fish, Wildlife & Parks (FWP) 
02:29:32 Jennifer Olson, Community Grants Bureau Chief, Department of Commerce

(COM) 
02:29:58 Denise King, Central Services Administrator, Montana Historical Society (MHS) 
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02:30:10 Glenda Oldenburg, Addictive and Mental Disorders Division (AMDD),
Department of Public Health And Human Services (DPHHS)

02:30:50 Elijah Allen, Executive Director, Montana Heritage Commission (MHC)
02:31:15 Donna Sorensen, Superintendent, Montana School for the Deaf & Blind (MSDB) 

Questions from Committee Members and Responses: 
02:31:38 Rep. McCarthy
02:32:17 Rep. Cuffe
02:34:57 Rep. McCarthy
02:35:10 Chair Ballance
02:35:13 Cathy Duncan, LFD 
02:36:00 Rep. Dudik
02:36:17 Rep. Cuffe
02:36:19 Rep. Dudik
02:36:23 Rep. Cuffe
02:36:56 Rep. Dudik
02:37:03 Rep. Cuffe
02:37:54 Rep. Woods
02:38:37 Rep. Cuffe
02:38:43 Rep. Woods
02:38:57 Rep. Cuffe
02:39:49 Rep. Woods
02:40:38 Rep. Welborn
02:40:50 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
02:41:40 Chair Ballance
02:41:55 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
02:42:34 Rep. Woods
02:43:07 Rep. Cuffe
02:43:12 Rep. Woods
02:43:51 Rep. Cuffe
02:44:27 Chair Ballance
02:44:35 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
02:45:44 Rep. Ellis
02:46:25 Cathy Duncan, LFD
02:47:05 Rep. Ellis
02:47:53 Jeff Hagener, Director, FWP
02:48:43 Rep. Ellis
02:49:22 Rep. Cuffe
02:50:19 Rep. Tropila
02:51:35 Joy Novota, Town of Westby
02:52:13 Greg Lukasik, Town of Westby
02:52:56 Rep. Tropila
02:53:06 Chair Ballance
02:53:11 Rep. Tropila
02:53:56 Leonard Wortman, Jefferson County
02:54:58 Rep. Hollandsworth
02:55:47 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
02:55:58 Rep. Ehli
02:56:49 Glenda Oldenburg, AMDD, DPHHS
02:56:52 Rep. Ehli
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02:57:25 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
02:57:46 Rep. Ehli
02:58:07 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
02:58:22 Rep. Ehli
02:58:34 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
02:58:47 Rep. Ehli
02:59:31 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
03:00:03 Rep. Ehli
03:00:47 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
03:02:00 Rep. Noonan
03:03:14 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
03:05:10 Rep. Dudik
03:05:51 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
03:06:10 Chair Ballance
03:07:36 John Esp, MACo
03:08:05 Chair Ballance
03:08:26 John Esp, MACo
03:08:39 Chair Ballance
03:09:04 John Esp, MACo
03:09:15 Chair Ballance
03:09:51 Anna Miller, Department of Natural Resources and Conservation (DNRC)
03:11:31 Chair Ballance
03:12:00 Anna Miller, DNRC
03:12:04 Chair Ballance
03:12:11 Anna Miller, DNRC
03:12:30 Chair Ballance
03:12:46 Anna Miller, DNRC
EXHIBIT(aph54a17)

03:20:24 Rep. Tropila
03:21:42 Anna Miller, DNRC
03:22:17 Rep. Tropila
03:22:39 Anna Miller, DNRC
03:23:08 Rep. Mehlhoff
03:23:45 Anna Miller, DNRC
03:23:57 Rep. Mehlhoff
03:25:01 Anna Miller, DNRC
03:25:28 Rep. Mehlhoff
03:25:50 Anna Miller, DNRC
03:26:34 Rep. Mehlhoff
03:27:07 Chair Ballance
03:27:20 Rep. Cuffe
03:28:12 Anna Miller, DNRC
03:28:29 Rep. Cuffe
03:28:39 Chair Ballance
03:28:45 Rep. Dudik
03:29:07 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
EXHIBIT(aph54a18)

150316APH.Hm1

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/2015/Minutes/House/Exhibits/aph54a17.pdf
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/2015/Minutes/House/Exhibits/aph54a18.pdf


HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 16, 2015
PAGE 14 of 15

03:30:59 Rep. Dudik
03:31:13 Dan Villa, Budget Director, OBPP
03:31:37 Chair Ballance
03:31:49 Julie Johnson, LSD
03:31:57 Chair Ballance

Closing by Sponsor: 
03:32:15 Rep. Welborn

03:33:55 Chair Ballance
03:34:30 Rep. Tropila
03:34:38 Chair Ballance

150316APH.Hm1
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ADJOURNMENT

03:35:07 Adjournment

________________________________
Katya Grover, Secretary

kg

Additional Documents:

EXHIBIT(aph54aad.pdf)

150316APH.Hm1

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/2015/Minutes/House/Exhibits/aph54aad.pdf

